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January 3, 2008

Mr. Dave Phiilips

Dave Phillips Masonry, inc.
1234 Brittain Road

Akron, OH 44310

Dear Mr. Phillips:

You are nhereby cited for vioiations of the Ohio Administrative Code section 3745-17-08 (B (1)
{Fugitive Dust) and Title & Section 87.01 of the Akron Code of Ordinances. These violations
have occurred on your job sites at D.O. Summers Cleaners on Streetsborc Road in Hudson,
Ohio and at the corner of Brown and Power Streets in Akron, Ohio (Summit County).

On October 22, 2007 our office received a complaint regarding excessive dust at the
D.0. Summers Cleaners job site on Streetsboro Road in Hudson, Ohio. An inspector fram the
Akron Regionat Air Quality Management District (ARAQMD) mvestlgated the oompiamf and
found workers from Dave Phillips Masonry sawing masonry without water or any method of dust
control/minimization. John Kenna, a representative of Dave Phillips Masonry, was contacted
onsite, the fugitive dust regulat'rons were explained, and a writien “order to comply” was issued.

On December 20, 21, and 26, 2007 an inspector from our office observed workers from Dave
Philiips Masonry sawing masonry without dust control at the corner of Brown and Power Streets
in Akron, Ohio. On December 21 and 26, 2007 Jesse, a representative of Dave Phillips
Masonry, was contacted onsite and the fugitive dust regu lations were explained and a writtan
“order to comply” was issued on each day.

In tight of these violations and non-compliance with the Ohio Adminisirative Code section 3745-
17-08 (B}1) and Title & Section 97.01 of the Akron Code of Ordinances, you are urged fo {ake
appropriate sieps to be sure that no further iiegal generation of fugitive dust occurs on this iob
site or any others wherein you are employed. Within seven (7) days of receipt of this ietter,
please submit a written commitment to cease all further lliegal generation of fugitive dust
and a detailed description of the dust contrel measures you will be utilizing.

Acceptance by this Agency of your commitment does not constitute a waiver of this Agency's
authority to seek civil penalties as provided in Title @ Section 897.01 of the Akron Code of
Ordinances, or fo refer the matier to the Ohio ERA for their enforcement action (including
imposition of civil penalties).  The determination to pursue or to decline such penaliies will be
made at a later date.

i you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 3306/375-2480 ext 6051.

Yours fruly,
™

L. M. Malcolm, PE
Administrator _
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